An Shenglong, Zhong An Shenglong shall have the right to terminate the Equity Transfer

Agreement.

(ii) CNC will have the right to appoint three directors on to the board of directors of Zhejiang

Xinnongdou, as well as the general manager and deputy general manager of the Zhejiang

Xinnongdou Group.

Completion

Subject to the fulfilment and/or waiver (as the case may be) of all the Conditions disclosed

above, Completion will take place on the tenth Business Day thereafter.

– 10 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CNC AS A RESULT OF THE
ISSUE OF THE CNC CONSIDERATION SHARES

Set out below is the shareholding structure of CNC (i) as at the date of the Acquisition

Announcement, (ii) the Latest Practicable Date and (iii) immediately upon the allotment and issue

of the CNC Consideration Shares, for illustration purpose only:

As at the date of the Acquisition
Announcement

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the allotment
and issue of the

CNC Consideration Shares

Shareholder

Number of

CNC Shares %

Number of

 CNC Shares %

Number of

CNC Shares %

Connected persons

Ideal World Investments Limited

(“Ideal World”)

(Note 1) 1,270,000,000 69.21 1,270,000,000 69.21 1,270,000,000 63.08

Whole Good Management Limited

(“Whole Good”)

(Note 1) 31,303,594 1.71 31,303,594 1.71 31,303,594 1.55

Public

Allottee (Note 2) – – – – 178,280,000 8.86

Other public CNC Shareholders 533,664,406 29.08 533,664,406 29.08 533,664,406 26.51

Sub-total: 533,664,406 29.08 533,664,406 29.08 711,944,406 35.37

Total: 1,834,968,000 100.00 1,834,968,000 100.00 2,013,248,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Ideal World is a wholly owned subsidiary of Zhong An. The entire issued shares of Zhong An
are owned as to about 56.15% by Whole Good, which is wholly owned by Mr Shi Kancheng, the
chairman and a non-executive director of CNC. Mr Shi Kancheng is also the chairman and an
executive director of Zhong An.

2. According to the Equity Transfer Agreement, the Allottee to which the CNC Consideration
Shares are to be allotted and issued shall be the Vendor (Hangzhou Oriental) or its designated
nominee, which must be an independent third party (that is, the Allottee is not expected to be